## Republic of the Philippines Congress of the Philippines

Metro Manila Seventeenth Congress Second Regular Session

Begun and held in Metro Manila, on Monday, the twenty-fourth day of July, two thousand seventeen.

## [ REPUBLIC ACT NO. 11068 ]

AN ACT CONVERTING THE LAND TRANSPORTATION OFFICE (LTO) LICENSING CENTER IN THE CITY OF SAN PABLO, PROVINCE OF LAGUNA INTO A REGULAR LICENSING CENTER TO BE KNOWN AS THE SAN PABLO CITY LTO LICENSING CENTER AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

SECTION 1. The Land Transportation Office (LTO) Licensing Center in the City of San Pablo, Province of Laguna is hereby converted into a Regular Licensing Center to be known as San Pablo City LTO Licensing Center.

SEC. 2. The Secretary of the Department of Transportation shall immediately include in the Department's program the operationalization of a regular LTO licensing center to be known as the San Pablo City LTO Licensing Center, the initial funding of which shall be charged against the current year's appropriations of the LTO Licensing Center in San Pablo City.

Thereafter, such sums as may be necessary for the continued implementation of this Act shall be included in the annual General Appropriations Act.

SEC. 3. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days following the completion of its publication in the *Official Gazette* or in two (2) national newspapers of general circulation.

Approved,

VICENTE C. SOTTO III

President of the Senate

PANTALEON D. ALVAREZ Speaker of the House

of Representatives

This Act which originated in the House of Representatives was passed by the House of Representatives and the Senate on August 9, 2017 and May 28, 2018, respectively.

MYRA MARIE D. VILLARICA
Secretary of the Senate

CESAR STRAIT PAREJA Secretary General House of Representatives

Approved: AUG 2 3 2018

RODRIGO ROA DUTERTE

President of the Philippines



